GROUT, Comptroller: 

Sus-The Commissioner of the Department of Bridges, in a letter under date 
March 18, 1903, requests that the premises No. 202 South Fourth street, within the 
area of the Williamsburg Plaza of the Williamsburg Bridge, be purchased at a price 
of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500). Mr. Demeritt, the owner, also 
owned No. 200 South Fourth street, which the City heretofore acquired July 21, 
Igoo. The price that Mr. Demeritt asked for No. 202, which is a corner property, 
was much in excess of the figure which he is now willing to take. This price seems 
to be reasonable, and I see no reason why the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment should not acquiesce in the purchase of the property at the price mentioned, 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500.) 

Respectfully submitted for apptoval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau.  

The following resolution was offered: 
Whereas, The Commissioner of Bridges of The City of New York has requested 

the purchase of premises No.

[...]

together with all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner of said premises, 
of, in and to the streets in front of said premises to the centre thereof, and the 
Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to enter into an agree-
ment for the purchase of said property at a price not exceeding sixty-five thousand 

dollars ($65,000), said contract or agreement to be subject to the approval of the 
Corporation Counsel as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond-14.

[...]

cation, requesting the transfer of $7,250 to a Special or Trust Account, entitled 
"Department of Education—Special High School Fund": 

To the Executive Committee: 
The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment in the estimate for 1903 appropriated the sum of seven thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars ($7,250) for "Libraries and Apparatus—Regent's 
Schools." It will be necessary to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
to transfer the foregoing sum from the appropriation accounts to the Special or 
Trust Fund known as "Department of Education—Special High School Fund." 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to approve the transfer of seven thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($7,250) from the appropriation made for the year 1903, entitled "Li-
braries and Apparatus—Regents Schools," to the Special or Trust Account, entitled 
"Department of Education—Special High School Fund." 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the

[...]

Rents, Borough of The Bronx ........................................ 	$3,505 60 

Rents, Borough of Brooklyn ........................................ 	Io,622 too 

$14,128 20 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the suns of fourteen thousand one hundred and 
twenty-eight dollars and twenty cents ($14,128.20) from the Special School Fund 
for the current year and from the item contained therein entitled "Rents," Bor-
ough of Manhattan, which item is in excess of its requirements, to the items also 
contained within the Special School Fund for the current year, as follows:

[...]

Io,622 60 

$14,128 20 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of 
the Board of Education on March t8, 1903. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of fourteen thousand one hundred and twenty-eight 

dollars and twenty cents ($14,128.20) be and the same is hereby transferred from 
the appropriation made to the Department of Education for the year 1903, entitled 
"Special School Fund—Rents," Borough of Manhattan, the same being in excess 
of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to

[...]

expenses, as confirmed by the Court in the proceedings for the acquisition of lands on 
the northerly side of Ninety-fifth street and the southerly side of Ninety-sixth street, 
between First and Second avenues, in the Borough of Manhattan, as a site for school 
purposes; requisition for said sum of eighty-six thousand four hundred and eighty-
four and 20-I00 dollars ($86,484.20) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of 
the Board of Education on March 18, 1903. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the requisition of the Board of Education, by resolution adopted March 18, 1903, for 
an appropriation of eighty-six thousand four hundred and eighty-four dollars and 
twenty cents ($86,484.20) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, issued pursuant to sections 47 and i6g of the Greater New York Charter, 
said sum to be applied in payment of the award, interest, costs, charges and expenses 
as confirmed by the Court in the proceeding for the acquisition of lands on the